


E FAN BIRTHDAY
Pt. 1: Chronological

JANUARY
CALENDAR

V. 
2: 
5: 
4: 
5: 
7: 
8: 
9’ 

12: 
13: 
1.4: 
15 i 
17: 
18: 
19:. 
20: 
22: 
23: 
24: 
25: 
26: 
29: 
30: 
51:

Ella Parker (18); [Seabury Quinn (89, d.69)J
Patrick Hayden
Doris Pitkin Buck (98)
Sherwood Dodge (42); Mark Owings (45); Vixen
Tom Digby (40)
Genie DiModica (48); Barbi Johnson (23)
Ellie Turner
Barney Bernard (14); Terry Welden (34)
Diane Finkelstein (53); Paula Lieberman (54);
Lynne Norwood (32)
James Landau (47)
Bill Bakewell (42); Ron Bounds (45)
Dean Dickensheet; Anna Sinclair; Alva Rogers 
Eddie Jones (35)
Adrienne Martine (42)

'LGn

(55)

Joyce McDaniel (37)

(23)

Dick Roepke (42)
Katherine MacLean (23)
Craig Miller (34)
David Gerrold (44); Jerry Kidd (38) Mike Ward (43)
Kathy Atkins (43)
Dwight Decker (32); Russ Hodgkins (10)
Bob Hollander (50); Greg Shaw (49)
George Barr; Greg Benford (41); Jim Benford (41); Edith Ogutsch (29)
Gail Selinger (50)

FEBRUARY
1: Kenny Bonnell (27); Paul Turner
2: Bruce Robbins (46)
3: Hilda Hannifen; Sally Kidd
4: [Dorothea Faulkner (99? d.74)J; Mary Jane Hertz (43)
6: Marc Schirmeister (52)
7: Henry Hasse (13)
8: Ned Brooks (38); Tony Lewis (41); Dave Nee (35)
9: Phil Salin; Ben Yalow (52)

10: Stu Tait (42); Tom Whitmore (33)
12: Juanita Coulson (33); Bill West (48)
13: Rob Gustaveson (51)
14: [Dale Hart (20, d.68)]
16: Chuck Crayne (38); Mike Glyer (33); Rusty Hevelin
17: V'alma Brown (30)
18: Ray Capella (33)
19: Terry Carr (37); Don Pauley (39); Rosemary Ullyot (46)
20: Ed Clinton (26); Dan Goodman (43); SuFord Lewis (43)
21: Tex Smith
22: Joanna Russ (37)
24: [August Derleth (09? d.7l)3
26: Theodore Sturgeon (18)
28: Steve Goldin (47)
29: Tim Powers (32)



P-2

MARCH

2: Jan Howard Finder (39); Dave Fox (20)
3: Linda Young (M3)
4: Bernie Zuber (33)
6: Marjii Ellers (18); Samuel Stewart (53)
7: Elayne (54)
8: Jim Webbert (32)
9: Robin Johnson (37); Kiva (57); Jim Shull (52)

'll: Gordon Monson (49)
12: Jake Waldman
15'- Al Lewis (33)
1.6: Terry Adamski (46)
19: Bill Mills (52)
20: Lianne Carlin (39)
21: Don Markstein (47)
23: Louis Gray (30); Ethel Lindsay (21)
24: Bob Greenberg (46); Andy Porter (46)
25: Nancy Kidd (46)
26: Gary Mattingly (52); Dick Schultz (38)
27: John Hertz (49)
28: Criss Keyes (47)
29: Bob Buechley
31: Barbara Brauer (44); Fred Whitledge (I5)

APRIL
2: Redd Boggs; Elliot Shorter (39); Teny Zuber (48)
3: ENoel Loomis (05, d.69)]
4: Tatiana Rose (51); Lera Trimble (67)
5: Robert Bloch (17); Al Halevy (31); Adrien Spectra (43)
7: Ed Buchman (42); Hal Curtis (21); Joan Serrano
8: Jarrod (50)
9: Charles Burbee (15); George 0. Smith (11)

1Ti: J. Ben Stark (16)
12: Mike Yampolsky (56)
13: John Foyster (41); Larry Nielson (45); Hank Stine
1.4: Morris Scott Dollens (20); Leland Sapiro (24)
17: Bob Wadey; T. Bruce Yerke (23)
18: Jim Canfield (42)
19: Don Eastlake (47); Kate Wadey (45)
20: June Moffatt (26)
2*1: John Bangsund (39); Clay Hamlin (25)
26: Larry Dopp; George W. Fields (39); Miriam Knight; Bill Warren (43); Barry 

Weissnan (48)
28; Bill Blackbeard; Brandon Lamont; Gil Lamont; George Senda (52)
29: Elmer Perdue (19); Jack Williamson (08)
30: Walter Borokoff (41); Larry Niven (38); Sal Trapani (27)

MAY
2: John Langner (47); EE. E. Smith (90, d.66)]
4.: Ernie Wheatley
5: Dave Locke (44)
6: Toni Brenion (51); Dave Pollard
7; Walt Liebscher (18); Mike McQuown (40); Frank Olynyk (42)
8: Roy Tackett (25)
9: Gail Knuth (37); Kris Neville (25)

10: Alex Bratmon (36)
12: Buck Coulson (28); Dorris Quinn (20); EPhilip Wylie (02, d,7l)]



£^3

14: Ron Bennett (33); Lois Newman (34); George Scithers (29)
15: Marea Ozanne
19: Steve Langley (39)
20: Mike Glicksohn (46)
22: Fred Hollander (46)
23: Phil Castora (34); Nard Kordell (44)
24: Bobbi Armbruster (49)
25; Charles Hornig (16); Deedee Lavender (15)
26: Donald Cassel (54); Howard Devore (25); Marti Lands (55); Jake West (50)
27: Harlan Ellison (34); Bill. Hollander (48); James Langdell (53)
28: Cathy Konigsberg (52); Jo Ellen Rein (47); Kees Van Toorn (54)
30: Harry Stubbs (22)
31: Tom Collins (46); Ian Slater (52)

JUNE
1: Mike Meara (48)
2: Leigh Edmonds (48)
3: Marion Zimmer Bradley (30)
4: Wendy Pini (51); Steve Schultheis (30)
6: Michael Paik (54); Noreen Shaw (30)
7: Neal Clark Reynolds
8: [John W. Campbell (10, d.7l)l; Roger Sims (30); Kate Wilhelm (29)
9: Drew Sanders (49)

10: Scott Smith (61)
12: Larry Keiser (52)
1.3: William Beall (50); Alan Hershey (17); Doreen Webbert (34)
1.4: Bruce Duncan (50)
15: Chandra Sargent (53); Jery Stier
16: Brad Carlson (35); Ted Johnstone (39)
1?; Doug Abe (42); Sandy Cohen (48); Stasia Spade (47)
18: Richard Spelman (31)
21: Mike Morman (50); William Tuning (35)
24: Charlie Brown (37); Earl Evers (42)
26: Charlie Jackson (50)
28: Peggy Rae Pavlat (44)
29: Richard Harter (35)
30: Anie Linard (29)

JULY
1: Rich Brown (42); Elliot Weinstein (52)
2: Neeters Gross (57); Arnie Katz (46): Lois Thompson (45)
3: Doug Finley; Mel Gilden (47); Bill Rotsler (26); Sandy Shakocious
4.: Don Bailey (50); [Guy Endore (00, d.70)]
5: Mike Farkash (5'1); Cathy Hill (44); Richard Labonte (49)
6: Bill Curry (44); Jim Schumacher; Rick Sneary (27)
7: Pat Carlyle (54); Robert Heinlein (07)
8: Donald Harlow; John Ryan (31); George Young (30)
9: Joe Pearson (53)

10: Ken Gregg (50); Ken Krueger (26); [John Wyndham (03, d.69)]
11: Ann Chamberlain
13: Dik Daniels (26)
14: E. Loring Ware
16: Barbara Bealer (49); Phyllis Economou; Stan Woolston (20)
18: Alice Blackmun (31); Earl Thompson (37)
19: Dick Geis (27)
20: Bill Danner (06); Guy Lillian (49); Brian Matsushita



23: Gardner Dozois (47)
25: Charles Wooley
26: Francia Blaye (32)
28: Ed Green (55)5 Linda Miller (54)
29: Debbie Morman (52)
31: Jay Kay Klein (31); Dave Van Arnam (35)

AUGUST
1: Gail Kimberly (33)
3: Ray Nelson (31)
4: Steve McIntosh (51); Rick Norwood (42)
5: Kathleen Goldin (43)
7: Ed Bryant (45); Jerry Pournelle (33)
8: John D. Berry (50); Jim Hollander (52)
9: Jack Speer (20)

10: Fran Evans (49)
11: Bonnie Goodknight (48); Bruce Pelz (36)
12: Joyce O’Dell (46)
14: Meade Frierson III (40)
15: Bjo Trimble (33)
16: Walt Lee (31)
18: Sylvia Dees (39); Paul Skeltan (47); Ginger Waugh (43)
19: Fred Brenion (52); Dwain Kaiser (47); Durk Pearson; Drew Whyte (40)
20: Anne Cox (36); John Hartman (46)
21: Arthur Thomson (27)
22: Ray Bradbury (20)
24: Jeff Wanshel (47)
25: Bob Jennings (43); Paula Marmor (50); Fuzzy Pink Niven (40)
26: Sheila Gilbert (49); Joe Minne (50); Allan Rothstein (41)
27: Jean Berman (52); Bob Lichtman (42); Ken Rudolph (4l)
29: Dian Crayne (42); Paula Salo; Kathryn Arwen Trimble (64)
31: Alan J. Lewis (42)

SEPTEMBER
1: Don Keller (51); Virginia Schultheis (31)
2: Mark Swanson (50)
4: EMarijane Johnson d.693; Helen Smith
5: Walter Breen (30); Betty Knight (28); Haririson Rose (53)
6: Lyn Stier; Mike Urban (53)
7: Cas Skelton (46)
9: Frank Catalano (58)

10: Bill Crawford (11.)
11: Stven Carlberg (53); Roy Squires (20)
13: Dick Eney (37)
16: Karen Anderson; Owen Hannifen (38)
17: Bill Clark (18)
18: Eva Firestone
20: Beverly Warren (45); Bill Welden (51)
21: Alan Frisbie (47)
22: David Carldon (51); Peggy Crawford (24)
23: Pat Kearney (43); Leslie Swigart (48); Matthew Tepper (53)
24: John Brunner (34); Lil Neville
25: Therri Moore (53); B.G. Workman (45)
26: Dennis Lien (45)
28: [Ron Ellik (38, d.68)]
29: Roger Hill (41); Rose Hunt
30: Gy Condra (16)



P-5
OCTOBER

1: Don Wollheim (14)
2: [Willy Ley (06, de69)J
3: Mike Galloway (44); Bruce Henstell (45)
4: Dena Brown (51); Tom Stegelmann (53)
5: Tetsu Yano (23)
6: Blake Maxam (44); Connie Mellott (30); Ruth Rigel (46); Vanessa (54)
7: Jane Gallion (38); Lee Gold (42)
8: Penny Frierson (41); Beverly Kanter (48)

10: Jack Jardine (31)
14: Marshall Rieger (47); Cindy Williams (42)
15: Lon Atkins (42); Greg Chalfin (42); Freff (54); Don Simpson (38); Ted Tubb (19)
19: Stan Burns (4?)
20: Randy Greiner (48)
21: Edmond Hamilton (04); Tim Marion (58)
22: [Lee Jacobs (27, d.68)3
23: Roy Lavender (19); Glenn Mitchell (52); Marc Russell (51)
25: Leslie Mardis (52)
28: Al Snider (50)
29: Sally Crayne; Beryl Mercer (25)
30: Tim Kirk (47); Jay Konigsberg (55); Mike McInerney (43); Walt Willis (19)
31: Dan Alderson (41); Jean Linard; Larry McCombs (39)

NOVEMBER
1: [Robert Arthur (09, d.69)]; Dean Grennell (23)
2: Don Fitch (28)
3: Jack Harness (33)
4: Wendayne Ackerman (12); Gregg Calkins (34); Kara Dalkey (53); Craig Parr (47)
5: John Aga (54); Frank Gasperik (42); Barry Gold (46)
6: Ed Cox (29)
7: Pat Hollander (54); R. A. Lafferty (14)
9: Larry Shaw (24)

10: Don C. Thompson (27)
11: Sharman Demman (49); Don Franson (16); Jackie Simpson (52)
14: Tom Armistead (47)
15: Ruth Berman (42)
16: Tom Locke (45); Milt Stevens (42)
17: Wally Gonser (22); John Trimble (36)
18; Ed Connor (21); Alan Foster (46); Doug Fratz (52); Ginger Johnson (51)
19: Gary Lowenthal (47)
20: Len Moffatt (23)
22: [Ed Baker (41, d.7DJ
23: Chris Callahan (44)
24: Forrest J. Ackerman (16); Alicia Austin (42); AIJo Svoboda (57)
25: Poul Anderson (26); Sandy McIntosh (48)
28: Mitch Evans (33); Marsha Jones (43)
30: Bill Ellern (33); [E. Everett Evans (93, d.,58)]; Eph Konigsberg (24); John 

Millard (17)

DECEMBER
1: Chris Wilson (53)
2: Bobbi Scoville (48)
3: Tony Cvetko (54); Mark Diniakos (55)
5: Bill Glass; Dick Glass
6: Ted Pauls (42)
7: Leigh Brackett (15); [Virginia Mill du65J
9: Curt Stubbs (48)



11: Ken Fletcher (^6); Rob Gluckson (52); Fred Patten (^0)
12: Paul Novitsky (50); Ken Ozanne (4l)
1J: Gail Barton (44); Bob Konigsberg (50)
14: Jeff Gluckson (^4)
15: Virginia Bauer (42); John Guidry (44); Ben Van Kerkvoorde (54)
16: Norm Metcalf (37)
17: Jack Chalker (44)
18: Walt Daugherty (16); Dave Hulan (36); Tina Jones (43); Al Satian
19: Ed Finkelstein (52)
21: Len Bailes (46)
22: Bea Barrio (42); Bob Short (50)
23: [George Heap (28, d.?l)]; [David H. Keller (80, d.66)J
24: Bill Cox (29); Fritz Leiber (10)
27: Jim Tanenbaum (40)
28: Sheryl Birkhead (46); Harold Harrigan (39); Bob Tucker (14); George Zebrowski(45)
29: D. Ann Bowen (47)
30: Richard Brandshaft (41)
31: Lance Burton (54)

+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + 4- + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +
P A R T 2 : Alphabetical

Abe, Doug 6/17/42 
Ackerman, Forty 11/24/16 
Ackerman, Wendayne 11/4/12 
Adair, Bobbi - see B. Scoville 
Adamski, Terry 3/16/46 
Aga, John 11/5/54 
Alderson, Dan 10/31/41 
Alpajpuri - see P. Novitsky 
Anderson, Karen 9/16 
Anderson, Poul 11/25/26 
Armbruster, Bobbi 5/24/49 
Armistead, Tom 11/14/47 
Arthur, Robert 11/1/09 (d. 69) 
Atkins, Kathy 1/25/43 
Atkins, Lon 10/15/42 
ATom - see A. Thomson 
Austin, Alicia 11/24/42

Bailes, Len 12/21/46 
Bailey, Don 7/4/50 
Baker, Ed 11/22/41 (d.71) 
Bakewell, Bill 1/15/42 
Bangsund, John 4/21/39 
Barnes, Adrienne - see A. Martine 
Barr, George 1/30 
Barrio, Bea 12/22/42 
Barton, Gail 12/13/44 
Bauer, Virginia 12/15/42 
Bealer, Barbara 7/16/49 
Beall, Bill 6/13/50 
Benatan, Dena - see D. Brown 
Benford, Greg 1/30/41 
Benford, Jim 1/30/41 
Bennett, Ron 5/14/33 
Bergstrom, Bonnie - see B.

Goodknight

Berman, Jean 8/27/52 
Berman, Ruth 11/15/42 
Bernard, Barney 1/19/14 
Berry, John D. 8/8/50 
Birkhead, Sheryl 12/28/46 
Blackbeard, Bill 4/28 
Blackmun, Alice 7/18/31 
Blaye, Francia 7/26/52 
Bloch, Robert 4/15/17 
Boggs, Redd 4/2
Bogle, Sara - see S. Crayne 
Bonnell, Kenny 2/1/27 
Borokoff, Walter 4/30/41 
Bounds, Ron 1/15/45 
Bowen, D. Ann 12/29/47 
Brackett, Leigh 12/7/15 
Bradbury, Ray 8/22/20 
Bradley, Marion Z. 6/3/30 
Brandshaft, Richard 12/30/41 
Bratmon, Alex 5/10/36 
Brauer, Barbara 3/31/44 
Breen, Marion - see M.

Bradley
Breen, Walter 9/5/30 
Brenion, Fred 8/19/52 
Brenion, Toni 5/6/51 
Brooks, Ned 2/8/38 
Brown, Charlie 6/24/37 
Brown, Dena 10/4/51 
Brown, Marsha - see

M. Jones
Brown, Rich 7/1/42
Brown, Valma 2/17/50 
Brunner, John 9/24/34 
Bryant, Ed 8/7/45 
Buchman, Ed 4/7/42

Buck, Doris Pitkin 1/3/98 
Buechley, Bob 3/29 
Burbee, Charles 4/9/15 
Burns, Stan 10/19/47 
Burton, Lance 12/31/54

Calkins, Gregg 11/4/34 
Callahan, Chris 11/23/44 
Campbell, John W. 6/8/10 

d.71
Canfield, Jim 4/18/42 
Capella, Ray 2/18/33 
Carlberg, Stven 9/11/53 
Carlin, Lianne 3/20/39 
Carlyle, Pat 7/7/54 
Carr, Terry 2/19/37 
Cassel, Donald 5/26/54 
Castora, Phil 5/23/34 
Catalano, Frank 9/9/58 
Chalfin, Greg 10/15/42 
Chalker, Jack 12/17/44 
Chamberlain, Ann 7/11 
Clark, Bill 9/17/18 
Clement, Hal - see

H. Stubbs
Clinton, Ed 2/20/26 
Cochran, Jeff - see Freff 
Cohen, Sandy 6/17/48 
Collins, Tom 5/31/46 
Condra, Cy 9/30/16 
Connor, Ed 11/18/21 
Coulson, Buck 5/12/28 
Coulson, Juanita 2/12/33 
Cox, Anne 8/20/36 
Cox, Bill 12/24/29 
Cox, Ed 11/6/29

Cramer, Cindy - see 
C. Williams

Crawford, Bill 9/10/11
Crawford, Peggy 9/22 

9/22/24
Crayne, Chuck 2/16/38
Crayne, Dian 8/29/42
Cribbs, Katherine - 

see K. Wadey
Curry, Bill 7/6/44
Curtis, Hal 4/7/21
Cvetko, Tony 11/3/54

Dalkey, Kara 11/4/53
Daniels, Dik 7/13/26 
Daniels, Gail - see

G. Knuth
Danner, Bill 7/20/06
Daugherty Walt 12/18/16
Decker, Dwight 1/26/52
Dees, Sylvia 8/18/39
Demman, Sharman 

11/11/49
Derleth, August 2/24/09 

d.71
Devore, Howard 5/26/25
Dickensheet, Dean 1/17
Digby, Tom 1/5/40
DiModica, Genie 1/7/48 
Diniakos, Mark 12/3/55
Dodge, Sherwood 1/4/42 
Dollens, Morris 4/14/20 
Dopp, Larry 4/26
Dozois, Gardner 7/23/47 
Duncan, Bruce 6/14/50



2±Z
Eastlake, Don 4/19/47 
Economou, Phyllis 7/16 
Edmonds, Leigh 6/2/48 
Elayne 3/7/54
Elkin, Marsha - see M. Jones 
Elkin, Sheila - see S. Gilbert 
Ellern, Bill 11/30/33 
Ellern, Jayn - see J. Gallion 
Ellers, Marjii 3/6/18 
Ellik, Ron 9/28/38 (d. 68) 
Ellison, Harlan 5/27/34 
Endore, Guy 7/40/00 (d.70) 
Eney, Dick 9/13/37
Evans, E. E. 11/30/93 (d. 58) 
Evans, Fran 8/10/49 
Evans, Mitch 11/28/33 
Evers, Earl 6/24/42

Falasca, Noreen - see
N. Shaw

Farkash, Mike 7/5/51 
Faulkner, Dotty 2/4/99 

(d.74)
Fields, George 4/26/39 
Finder, Jan 3/2/39 
Finkelstein, Diane 1/12/53 
Finkelstein, Ed 12/19/52 
Finley, Doug 7/3 
Firestone, Eva 9/18 
Fitch, Don 11/2/28 
Fletcher, Ken 12/11/46 
Fletcher, Wendy - see

W. Pini
Foster, Alan 11/18/46 
Fox, Dave 3/2/20 
Fox, Ellen - see Vixen 
Foyster, John 4/13/41 
Franson, Don 11/11/16 
Fratz, Doug 11/18/52 
Freff 10/15/54
Frierson, Meade 8/14/40 
Frierson, Penny 10/8/41 
Frisbie, Alan 9/21/47

Gallion, Jayn 10/7/38 
Galloway, Mike 10/3/44 
Gasperik, Frank 11/5/42 
Geis, Dick 7/19/27 
Gerrold, David 1/24/44 
Gilbert, Sheila 8/26/49 
Gilden, Mel 7/3/47 
Girard, Dian - see . ,

D. Crayne 
Glass, Bill 12/5 
Glass, Dick 12/5 
Glicksohn, Mike 5/20/46 
Gluckson, Jeff 12/14/54 
Gluckson, Rob 12/11/52

Glyer, Mike 2/16/53 
Gold, Barry 11/5/46 
Gold, Lee 10/7/42 
Goldin, Kathleen 8/5/43 
Goldin, Steve 2/28/47 
Gonser, Wally 11/17/22 
Goodknight, Bonnie 8/11/48 
Goodman, Dan 2/20/43 
Gray, Louis 3/23/30 
Green, Ed 7/28/55 
Greenberg, Bob 3/24/46 
Gregg, Ken 7/10/50 
Greiner, Randy 10/20/48 
Grennell, Dean 11/1/23 
Gross, Anita - see Neeters 
Gustaveson, Rob 2/13/51

Halevy, Al 4/5/31 
Hamilton, Edmond 10/21/04 
Hamlin, Clay 4/21/25 
Hannifen, Hilda 2/3 
Hannifen, Owen 9/16/38 
Harlow, Donald 7/8 
Harness, Jack 11/3/33 
Harrigan, Harold 12/28/39 
Hart, Dale 2/14/20 (d.68) 
Harter, Richard 6/29/35 
Hartman, John 8/20/46 
Hasse, Henry 2/7/13 
Hayden, Patrick 1/2 
Heap, Cindy - see C.

Williams
Heap, George 12/23/28 

(d.71)
Heinlein, Robert 7/7/07 
Henley, Beryl - see B.

Mercer
Hensel, Tina - see T. Jones 
Henstell, Bruce 10/3/45 
Hereford, Sue - see S. Lewis 
Hershey, Alan 6/13/17 
Hertz, John 3/27/49 
Hertz, Mary Jane 2/4/43 
Hevelin, Rusty 2/16 
Hicks, Adrienne - see

A. Martine 
Hill, Cathy 7/5/44 
Hill, Roger 9/29/41 
Hodgkins, Russ 1/26/10 
Hoffman, Hilda - see H.

Hannifen
Hollander, Bill 5/27/48 
Hollander, Bob 1/29/50 
Hollander, Fred 5/22/46 
Hollander, Jim 8/8/52 
Hollander, Pat 11/7/54 
Hornig, Charles 5/25/16 
Hulan, Dave 12/18/36

Hulan, Katya - see K.
Atkins

Hunt, Rose 9/29/46

Jackson, Charlie 6/26/50
Jacobs, Jayn - see J.

Gallion
Jacobs, Lee 10/22/27 

(d.68)
Jardine, Jack 10/10/31 
Jarrod 4/8/50
Jennings, Bob 8/25/43 
Johnson, Barbi 1/7/23 
Johnson, Ginger 11/18/51 
Johnson, Marijane 9/4

(d.69)
Johnson, Robin 3/9/37 
Johnstone, Lin - see

J. McDaniel
Johnstone, Ted 6/16/39 
Jones, Eddie 1/18/35 
Jones, Marsha 11/28/43 
Jones, Tina 12/18/43

Kaiser, Dwain 8/19/47 
Kane, Noreen - see

N. Shaw
Kanter, Beverly 10/8/48 
Katz, Arnie 7/2/46 
Kearney, Pat 9/23/43 
Keiser, Larry 6/12/52 
Keller, David H.

12/23/80 (d. 66) 
Keller, Don 9/1/51 
Keyes, Criss 3/28/47 
Kidd, Jerry 1/24/38 
Kidd, Nancy 3/25/46 
Kidd, Sally 2/3 
Kimberly, Gail 8/1/33 
Kindred, Criss - see

C. Keyes
Kirk, Tim 10/30/47
Kiva 3/9/57
Klein, Jay Kay 7/28/31 
Klingstein, Lee - see

L. C/ld
Knight, Betty 9/5/28 
Knight, Miriam 4/26 
Knuth, Gail 5/9/37 
Konigsberg, Bob 12/13/50 
Konigsberg, Cathy

5/28/52
Konigsberg, Eph 11/30/24 
Konigsberg, Jay 10/30/55 
Konigsberg, June - see

J. Moffatt
Kordell, Nard 5/23/44 
Kracalik, Al - see Al

Satian

Krueger, Ken 7/10/26

Labonte, Richard 7/5/49 
Lafferty, R. A. 11/7/14 
Lamont, Brandon 4/28 
Lamont, Gil 4/28 
Landau, James 1/14/47' 
Lands, Marti 5/26/55 
Langdell, James 5/27/53 
Langley, Steve 5/19/39 
Langley, Sylvia - see S. Dees 
Langner, John 5/2/47 
Lavender, Deedee 5/25/15 
Lavender, Lois - see L.

Thompson 
Lavender, Roy 10/23/19 
Lee, Walt 8/16/31 
Levy, Nancy - see N. Kidd 
Lewis, Al 3/15/33 
Lewis, Alan J. 8/31/42 
Lewis, SuFord 2/20 
Lewis, Tony 2/8/41 
Ley, Willy 10/2/06 (d.69) 
Lichtman, Bob 8/27/42 
Lieber, Fritz 12/24 
Lieberman, Paula 1/12/54 
Liebscher, Walt 5/7/18 
Lien, Dennis 9/26/45 
Lillian, Guy III 7/20/49 
Linard, Anie 6/30/29 
Linard, Jean 10/31 
Lindsay, Ethel 3/23/21 
Locke, Dave 5/5/44 
Locke, Tom 11/16/45 
Loomis, Noel 4/3/05 (d. 69) 
Lowenthal, Gary 11/19/47

McCarthy, Betty Jo - see B.
Trimble

McCombs, Larry 10/31/39 
McDaniel, Joyce 1/12/37 
McDaniel, Dave - see T.

Johnstone 
McInerney, Mike 10/30/43 
McIntosh, Sandy 11/25/48 
McIntosh, Steve 8/4/51 
McKnight, Peggy Rae - see

P. Pavlat 
MacLean, Katherine 1/22/25 
McQuown, Mike 5/7/40 
Mardis, Leslie 10/25/52 
Marion, Tim C. 10/21/58 
Markstein, Don 3/21/47 
Marmor, Paula 8/25/50 
Martine, Adrienne 1/19/42 
Matsushita, Brian 7/20 
Mattingly, Gary 3/26/52 
Maxam, Blake 10/6/44



Meara, Mike 6/1/48 
Mellott, Connie 10/6/30 
Mercer, Beryl 10/29/25 
Metcalf, Norm 12/16/37 
Mill, Virginia 12/7 (d. 65) 
Millard, Johnll/30/17 
Miller, Craig 1/23/54 
Miller, Linda 7/28/54 
Mills, Bill 3/19/52 
Minne, Joe 8/26/50 
Mitchell, Glenn 10/23/52 
Moffatt, June V/20/26 
Moffatt, Len 11/20/23 
Mondelie, Wendayne - 

see W. Ackerman
Monson, Gordon 3/11/49 
Moore, Therri 9/25/53 
Morman, Debbie 7/29/52 
Morman, Mike 6/21/50

Nee, Dave 2/8/53 
Neeters 7/2/57 
Nelson, Ray 8/3/31 
Neville, Kris 5/9/25 
Neville, Lil 9/24 
Newman, Lois 5/14/34 
Nielson, Larry 4/13/45 
Niven, Fuzzy Pink 8/25/40 
Niven, Larry 4/30/38 
Norwood, Lynne 1/13/52 
Norwood, Rick 8/4/42 
Novitsky, Paul 12/12/50

O'Dell, Joyce 8/12/46 
Ogutsch, Edith 1/30/29 
Olynyk, Frank 5/7/42 
Owings, Mark 1/4/45 
Ozanne, Ken 12/12/41 
Ozanne, Marea 5/15

Paik, Michael 6/6/54 
Parker, Ella 1/1/18 
Parr, Craig 11/4/47 
Patten, Fred 12/11/40 
Pauley, Don 2/19/39 
Pauls, Ted 12/6/42 
Pavlat, Peggy Rae 6/28/44 
Pearson, Durk 8/19 
Pearson, Joe 7/9/53 
Pelz, Bruce 8/11/36
Pelz, Dian - see D. Crayne 
Pelz, Elayne - see Elayne 
Perdue, Elmer4/29/19 
Pini, Wendy 6/4/51 
Poindexter - see Jarrod 
Pollard, Dave 5/6 
Porjes, Tillie - see

W. Ackerman

Porter, Andy 3/24/46 
Potter, Joyce - see J. 

McDaniel
Pournelle, Jerry 8/7/53 
Powers, Tim 2/29/52

Quinn, Dorris 5/12/20 
Quinn, Seabury 1/1/89 (d. 69)

Rein, Jo Ellen 5/28/47 
Reynolds, Neal Clark 6/7 
Rieger, Marshall 10/14/47 
Rigel, Ruth 10/6/46 
Robbins, Bruce 2/2/46 
Roepke, Dick 1/20/42 
Rogers, Alva 1/17/23 
Rose, Harrison 9/5/53 
Rose, Tatiana 4/4/51 
Rothstein, Allan 8/26/41 
Rotsler, Bill 7/3/26 
Rudolph, Ken 8/27/41 
Rule, Teny - see T. Zuber 
Russ, Joanna 2/22/37 
Russell, Marc 10/23/51 
Ryan, John 7/8/31

Salin, Barbara - see B. 
Bealer

Salin, Phil 2/9 
Salo, Paula 8/29 
Sanders, Drew 6/9/49 
Sapiro, Leland 4/14/24 
Sargent, Chandra 6/15/53 
Satian, Al 12/18 
Schirmeister, Marc 2/6/52 
Schnatmeier, Kiva - see 

Kiva
Schnatmeier, Vanessa - 

see Vanessa
Schultheis, Steve 6/4/3G 
Schultheis, Virginia 9/1/31 
Schultz, Dick 3/26/38 
Schumacher, Jim 7/6 
Scithers, George 5/14/29 
Scoville, Bobbi 12/2/48 
Seidel, Anne - see A. Cox 
Selinger, Gail 1/31/50 
Senda, George 4/28/52 
Serrano, Joan-4/7 
Shakocious, Sandy 7/3 
Shaw, Greg 1/29/49 
Shaw, Larry 11/9/24 
Shaw, Noreen 6/6/30 
Short, Bob 12/22/50 
Shorter, Elliot 4/2/39 
Shull, James 3/9/52 
Simpson, Don 10/15/38 
Simpson, Jackie 11/11/52

Sims, Roger 6/18/30 
Sinclair, Anna 1/17 
Skelton, Cas 9/7/46 
Skelton, Paul 8/18/47 
Sky, Kathleen - see

K. Goldin
Slater, Ian 5/31/52
Smith, E. E. 5/2/90

(d.66)
Smith, George O. 

4/9/11
Smith,Helen 9/4
Smith Jerry - see 

Jarrod
Smith, Scott 6/10/61
Smith, Tex 2/21
Sneary, Rick 7/6/27 
Snider, Al 10/28/5U 
Spade, Stasia 6/17/47 
Spectra, Adrian 4/5/43 
Speer, Jack 8/9/20 
Spelman, Richard 6/18/31 
Squires, Roy 9/11/20 
Stark, J. Ben 4/11/16 
Stegelmann, Tom 10/4/53 
Stevens, Criss - see C.

Keyes
Stevens, Milt 11/16/42 
Stewart, Sam 3/6/53 
Stier, Jery 6/15 
Stier, Lyn 9/6 
Stine, Criss - see C.

Keyes
Stine, Henry 4/13 
Stubbs, Curt 12/9/48 
Stubbs, Harry 5/30/22 
Sturgeon, Ted 2/26/18 
Svoboda, AIJo 11/24/57 
Swanson, Mark 9/2/50 
Swigart, Leslie 9/23/48 
Szeftal, Tatiana - see

T. Rose

Tackett, Roy 5/8/25 
Tait, Stu 2/10/42 
Tanenbaum, Jim 12/27/40 
Tepper, Matthew 9/23/53 
Thompson, Don C. 11/10/27 
Thompson, Earl 7/18/37 
Thompson, Gail - see

G. Knuth
Thompson, Lois 7/2/45 
Thomson, Arthur 8/21/27 
Tolliver, Steve - see S.

Langley
Trapani, Sal 4/30/27 
Trimble, Bjo 8/15/33 
Trimble, John 11/17/36 

Trimble, Katwen 8/29/64 
Trimble, Lora 4/4/67 
Tubb, Ted 10/15/19 
Tucker, Bob 12/28/14 
Tuning, Bill 6/21/35 
Turner, Ellie 1/8 
Turner, Paul 2/1

Ullyot, Rosemary 2/19/46 
Urban, Mike 9/6/53

Van Achthoien, Gail - see
G. Kimberly 

Van Arnam, Cindy - see
C. Williams

Van Arnam, Dave 7/31/35 
Vanessa 10/6/54
Van Kerkvoorde, Ben 

12/15/54
Van Toom, Kees 5/28/54 
Vixen 1/4/55

Wadey, Bob 4/17 
Wadey, Kate 4/19/45 
Waldman, Jake 3/17 
Wanshel, Jeff 8/27/47 
Ward, Mike 1/24/45 
Ware, Larry (E. Loring) 

7/14
Warren, Beverly 9/20/45 
Warren, Bill 4/26/43 
Webbert, Doreen 6/13/34 
Webbert, Jim 3/8/32 
Weinstein, Elliot 7/1/52 
Weissman, Barry 4/26/48 
Welden, Bill 9/20/51 
Welden, Terry 1/9/54 
Wells, Bjo - see B. Trimble 
West, Bill 2/12/48 
West, Jake 5/26/50 
Wheatley, Ernie 5/4 
White, Sylvia - see S. Dees 
Whitledge, Fred 3/31/15 
Whitmore, Tom 2/10/53 
Whyte, Drew 8/19/40 
Wilhelm, Kate 6/8/29 
Williams, Cindy 10/14/42 
Williamson, Jack 4/29/08 
Willis, Walt 10/30/19 
Wilson, Chris 12/1/55 
Wisowaty, Marilyn - see

F. P. Niven 
Wollheim, Don 10/1/14 
W'ooley, Charles 7/25 
Woolston, Stan 7/16/20 
Workman, B. G. 9/25/45 
Wylie, Philip 5/12/02 (d. 71) 
Wyndham, John 7/10/03 (d. 69)



Yalow, Ben 2/9/52
Yampolsky, Elayne - see Elayne 
Yampolsky, Mike 4/12/56 
Yano, Tetsu 10/5/23 
Yerke, T. Bruce 4/17/23 
Young, George 7/8/30 
Young, Linda 3/3/48

Zebrowski, George 12/28/45 
Zuber, Bemie 3/4/33 
Zuber, Teny 4/2/48

Published by Bruce Pelz, 15931 Kalisher St., Granada Hills, 
CA 91,344

IncuNebulous Publication 1113, February 1976
Distrubuted through the 155 th mailing of the FAPA, May 1976

Copies available for 35/ (plus 25/ postage if by mail).

Additions and corrections requested for inclusion in a 
third edition. (Don't discard any copies of the 
first edition, as there have been some deletions. 
There will be other deletions between now and the 
third edition most of those reported deceased 
in this edition, and some of the long—gafiated 
fringe fans. It is admitted that these compila­
tions are heavily LASFS-oriented, but that’s the 
easiest source of sucu information.)

Thanks to: Jack Harness for the cover.

Art Hayes for putting the birthdates of new NFFF 
members in various issues of BULLZINE. 
(It might be suggested that the NFFF 
publish birthdates along with address 
of members once a year, instead of 
keeping the information for the sole 
use of their Birthday Card bureau...)

Apologies to: Any member of the Aussiecon Group Flight’s 
////// Executive Bus who isn’t 
listed and wanted to be. The note­
book disappeared at NASFiC before I 
could transcribe the data.


